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Decision No. 67514 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COl1MISSION OF 'rdE STATE OF CAI.IFORr-.TIA, 

EDWARD F. KOEHI.ER.~ doing business 
as VENISE COCKTAILS, 

Comp lain<:nt, 

vs. 

GENEltt~ TELEPHONE COMPkW 0: 
CALIFO&~_A, a corpora~ion, 

Defendant. 
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Case No. 7866 

Wa~cen & PAell, by Hirsch Adell, for 
complainant. 

A. M. Hart' and Donald J.. !h:cke:t, by 
Donald J. Duckett , for defendsnt. -

OPINION - ..... -----~ 

C~~~~fnant seeks re5~o~ation of telephone se~~c ~t 

340 Scuth Glendora Avenoo, West Covina, California. Interim 

restoratior.. was ordered pcnC:ing further ord<;::r (Decision No. 67008, 

dated Mar.ch 31, 1964). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about March 10, 

1954, !t had reasonable cause to believe t~~t service to Vcnise 

Cocktails under numbers ED 19193 and E:) 95740 was being or was.: to 

be used as an instrumentality dircc~ly or indirectly to violate 

or aid and abet violation of law, and therefore <:!efendant "'""as 

required to discor~ect service pursuant to the decision in 

Re Teleohone Disconnection, 47 cal .. P. U .. c. 853. 
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The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner 

Det-Tolf a.t Los Angeles on June 3, 1964. 

By letter of March 10, 1964" the Sheriff of t~ County 

of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephones under numbers 

ED 19193 and ED 95740 were being used to dissemi~te horse-recing 

information used tn connection with bookmaking in violation of 

Pennl Code Section 337a, and req~sted disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

D~feneant notified the subscriber of disconnection (Exhibit 2). 

Complainant testified that a telephone is essent!al to 

the operation of his business of a coc!cta~l l~~ge and restaurant 

where he has three phones, and a pay phone Lor the customers .. 

One of the extensions is in his office, one at the bax; and ano1:her 

i:l the kitchen.. ra.e telephone is used for reservatl.ons~ ordering 

supplies and for emergencies. 

Complainant testified further that he has no knowledge 

of any illegal use of his telephone by any person and that he has 

great need for telephone servic~and he did not and will not use 

the telephone for any unlawful purpose .. 

There ·"ras no appea=auce by' or testimony from any law 

enforcement agency. 

We find that dcfend.lnt' s action was based "U?on reasonable 

cause, and the evidence fails to Show that the telephone was used 

for ~ny illegal purpose. Complai:ant is entitled to restoraeion 

of service. 
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OR!)'ER 
--~ ... -

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 67008, cia.ted March 31, 

1964, temporarily restorfng service to complainant, is made 

permanent, subject to defendant's tariff provisions and exiseing 

applicable law. 

The effective da:e of this order zball be t:"'wenty days 

after the date hereof. 

~./··r.:' ~':":." •. "':'''':, ... '~ , .. 
,.r.< •. , 

"-, 

C01iIiiiissioners 

Comm1:;s-!onor Eve'l"oT..t C.. lCeXoago, be1%%g 
~eee:;s.cril7 absont., 414 2lO't Pl.\l"t101pate 
11),. tho d1~51 t10n of th1s procee41':z:%&. 
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